

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER,

Petitioner on Review,

and

1000 FRIENDS OF OREGON,

Intervenor-Petitioner below,

v.

COLUMBIA COUNTY and PORT OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY,

Respondents on Review.

Land Use Board of Appeals Case
No. 2018-020

Court of Appeals Case No.
A169901

Supreme Court Case No.
N008441

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER**

Petition for Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on review from an order of the Land Use Board of Appeals

Opinion Filed: May 22, 2019
Author of Opinion: Lagesen, Presiding Judge
Concurring: DeVore, Judge; Sercombe, Senior Judge

PETITIONER INTENDS TO FILE A BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Continued...

July 2019

Maura C. Fahey, OSB # 133549
Meriel L. Darzen, OSB # 113645
Crag Law Center
3141 E Burnside St.
Portland, Oregon 97214
(503) 525-2722
maura@crag.org
meriel@crag.org

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

Tiffany A. Johnson, OSB # 151190
Columbia County
Office of County Counsel
230 Strand St., Room 20
St. Helens, Oregon 97051
(503) 397-3839
Tiffany.johnson@co.columbia.or.us

Attorney for Respondent on Review
Columbia County

Spencer Q. Parsons, OSB # 034205
Christopher D. Crean, OSB # 942804
Beery, Elsner & Hammond, LLP
1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 380
Portland, Oregon 97201-5106
(503) 227-7191
spencer@gov-law.com
chris@gov-law.com

Attorneys for Respondent on Review
Port of Columbia County

July 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS1

 A. Proposed Port Westward Expansion4

 B. Columbia County’s Decision Adopting a Goal Exception6

 C. LUBA Proceeding7

 D. Court of Appeals Decision9

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW11

 A. Questions Presented11

 B. Proposed Rules of Law11

IV. IMPORTANCE OF LEGAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED13

V. AGRUMENT IN SUPPORT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED15

IV. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. Jackson County</i> , 292 Or App 173, 423 P3d 793, <i>rev. allowed</i> , 363 Or 727, 429 P3d 384 (2018)	15
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. Land Conservation and Dev. Comm’n</i> , 60 Or App 717, 688 P2d 103 (1984)	16
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. Marion County</i> , 18 Or LUBA 409 (1989).....	18
<i>City of Klamath Falls v. Environmental Quality Comm’n</i> , 318 Or 532, 870 P2d 825 (1994)	22
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper, v. Columbia County</i> , 70 Or LUBA 171 (2014) (“ <i>Riverkeeper I</i> ”)	5, 16, 19
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper, v. Columbia County</i> , ____ Or LUBA ____ (LUBA No. 2018-010, Dec. 27, 2018) (“ <i>Riverkeeper II</i> ”)	8
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Columbia County</i> , 297 Or App 628, ____ P3d ____ (2019) (“ <i>Riverkeeper III</i> ”).....	1, 9-10, 17, 18, 21
<i>Dep’t of Land Conservation and Dev. v. Douglas County</i> , 38 Or LUBA 542 (2000).....	18
<i>Stop the Dump Coalition v. Yamhill County</i> , 364 Or 432, 435 P3d 698 (2019)	14
<i>Tye v. McFetridge</i> , 324 Or 61, 149 P3d 1111 (2006)	22
<i>Wetherell v. Douglas County</i> , 342 Or 666, 160 P3d 614 (2007)	18, 19

Statutes

ORS 197.225.....	15, 16
ORS 195.300(10).....	3
ORS 197.732	1, 13, 16
ORS 197.732(1)(b)	1
ORS 197.732(2)	2
ORS 197.732(2)(c)	2
ORS 197.732(2)(c)(B)	2, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20
ORS 197.732(2)(c)(D)	8
ORS 215.243	11, 12, 14, 15, 19

Oregon Administrative Rules

OAR 660-004-0020	1, 2
OAR 660-004-0020(2)(b)	3-4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
OAR 600-004-0020(2)(b)(B).....	11, 12, 16, 18, 19
OAR 660-004-0020(2)(b)(C).....	11, 17, 20, 21, 22
OAR 660-004-0022(3).....	4-5
OAR 660-004-0022(3)(a)	6

Statewide Planning Goals

Statewide Planning Goal 2.....	1, 2, 16, 17
Statewide Planning Goal 3.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 11, 12, 15, 19

Other Authorities

Department of Land Conservation and Development, <i>2016-2017 Oregon Farm and Forest Report (2019)</i>	14
Oregon State Board of Agriculture, <i>State of Oregon Agriculture (2017)</i>	15
Personal email communication with Tim Murphy, Department of Land Conservation and Development, July 22, 2019	14
William Jaeger, OSU Extension Special Report. <i>How have land-use regulations affected property values in Oregon? (2007)</i>	19
